customers in Floyd and Knott counties, Kentucky.21  Southern District produces a portion

of its own water and also purchases water from the city of Pikeville and Prestonsburg City

Utilities Commission.  A review of the Commission’s records indicates that Southern

District’s last alternative rate adjustment occurred on November 7, 2019.22

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2021, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Southern District’s existing and proposed water rates,

as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.23

20 Hearing Video Transcript (HVT) of the Nov. 9, 2022 Hearing at 11:55:29–11:58:00.

21 2021 Annual Report at 12 and 49.

22 Case No. 2019-00131, Order (Ky. PSC Nov. 7, 2019).

23 The reasonableness of the proposed rates shall be determined using a 12-month historical test
period, adjusted for known and measurable changes, that coincides with the reporting period of the
applicant’s annual report for the immediate past year.

 -8- Case No. 2022-00099

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Southern District’s pro forma income

statement as follows:

   Commission Staff's

 Test-Year  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

 Operations  Adjustments  Operations

Operating Revenues $   3,656,455   $   (243,491)   $   3,412,964

Operating Expenses 3,708,868   (487,430)   3,221,438

Net Utility Operating Income $   (52,413)  $   243,939  $   191,526

REVIEW AND MODIFICATIONS TO COMMISSION STAFF’S FINDINGS

Southern District’s proposed adjustments to revenues and expenses reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the

findings contained in the Commission Staff’s Report.  The Commission has no further

modifications to the revenue requirement calculated in the Commission Staff’s Report.

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

 Billing Analysis.  Southern District provided usage data by meter size, listing the

water usage and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year.  The current rate

[…]

Connection/Turn On Charge $20.00

Connection/Turn On Charge, After Hours $88.00

Meter Re-read Charge $20.00

Meter Test Charge $50.00

Reconnection Charge  $20.00

Reconnection Charge, After Hours $88.00

Returned Check Charge $10.00

Service Call/Investigation Charge $20.00

Service Call/Investigation Charge, After Hours $88.00

DEC 20 2022

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00099  DATED

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by Southern Water and Sewer District.  All other rates and charges not specifically

mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority of the

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

PHASE 2

Monthly Water Rates

Customer Charge $11.39 Minimum Bill
First 2,000 Gallons $0.01220 Per Gallon
Over 2,000 Gallons $0.00938 Per Gallon

Wholesale Water $0.00483 Per Gallon

DEC 20 2022

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX C

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00099  DATED

Commission

Staff Commission Final

Test Year Adjustment Adjustment Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 3,472,502$   (198,574)$  3,273,928$

Sales for Resale 71,634 3,946 75,580

Forfeited Discounts 83,003 (20,417) 62,586

Other Water Revenues

Meter Service 809 (809)

Tap Fees 15,215 (15,215)

Other 2,247 (1,377)

Wastewater Billing and Collection Fees 11,045 (11,045) 870

Total Operating Revenues 3,656,455 (243,491) 3,412,964

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 721,850 (35,225)

(7,200) 679,425

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 18,000 12,000 30,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits 204,152 (1,867)

(31,853) 170,432

Purchased Water 342,556 (128,548) 214,008

Purchased Power for Pumping 428,312 (150,445) 277,867

Chemicals 204,950 (76,910) 128,040

Materials and Supplies 206,762 (16,800)

(5,000) 184,962

Contractual Services - Acctg & Legal 61,531 61,531

Contractual Services - Mgmt Fees 213,438 213,438

Contractual Services - Other 39,745 39,745

Transportation 62,179 62,179

Insurance 106,224 106,224

Advertising 5,059 5,059

Bad Debt 106,691 106,691

Miscellaneous 19,500 19,500

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,740,949 (441,848) 2,299,101

Taxes Other Than Income 63,345 (2,832) 60,513

Amortization 2,460 2,460

Depreciation 902,114 (43,000)

250 859,364

Total Operating Expenses 3,708,868 (487,430) 3,221,438

Net Operating Income (52,413) 243,939 191,526

Interest Income 23 23

Nonutility Income - Wastewater Billing 2,859 2,859

Nonutility Income - Garbage Collection Billing 26,301 26,301

Income Available to Service Debt (26,089)$   246,798$   220,709$

DEC 20 2022

 *Denotes Served by Email   Service List for Case 2022-00099

*Alan Vilines
Kentucky Rural Water Association
Post Office Box 1424
1151 Old Porter Pike
Bowling Green, KENTUCKY  42102-1424

*Jeff Prater
Chairman
Southern Water & Sewer District
245 Kentucky Route 680
P. O. Box 610
McDowell, KY  41647

*Southern Water & Sewer District
245 Kentucky Route 680
P. O. Box 610
McDowell, KY  41647

*Steven P. Bailey
Attorney
Bailey Law Office, P.S.C.
181 East Court Street
Prestonsburg, KENTUCKY  41653

	Chairman
	Vice Chairman
	___________________________   Commissioner